MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2020-1-19

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE STATE AND COUNTY COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM FOR PURCHASES FOR THE YEAR 2020

WHEREAS, the Township of Mansfield makes purchases from many potential sources for services, management, supplies and equipment to support Township operations; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey Division of Purchase and Property, Cooperative Purchase Program, has authorized vendors that can provide these services, materials, supplies or equipment under a "state contract" for eligible items pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-12.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield that the Chief Financial Officer be authorized to approve purchases from the State Contract Vendors list, which is available for review in the Municipal Clerk's office, to provide services, materials, supplies or equipment to the Township of Mansfield for the year 2020.

MOTION: OCELLO SECOND: CAIN

ROLL CALL VOTE

AYES: OCELLO, CAIN, HIGGINS, MAGEE, DIGIUSEPPE

NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

CERTIFICATION

I LINDA SEMUS, **RMC**, **CMR**, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at their Reorganizational Meeting held on January 6, 2020 at 6:00PM at the Mansfield Township Municipal Complex.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk